influence and they enable consideration of
the underlying business performance without
the distortion caused by fluctuating exchange
rates, exceptional items and acquisitions
and disposals.

The group’s management believes
these measures provide valuable additional
information for users of the financial
statements in understanding the group’s
performance since they provide information
on those elements of performance which
local managers are most directly able to
influence and they focus on that element of
the core brand portfolio which is common
to both years. They should be viewed as
complementary to, and not replacements
for, the comparable GAAP measures and
reported movements therein.

Return on average total invested capital
is a non-GAAP measure that is used by
management to assess the return obtained
from the group’s asset base and is calculated
to aid comparison of the performance of
the business.

Year ended 30 June 2011 Year ended 30 June 2010

As
reported

units
million

Analysis of
International

units
million

Restated
units

million

As
reported

units
million

Analysis of
International

units
million

Restated
units

million

Volume

North America 51.6 0.7 52.3 51.8 0.7 52.5

Europe 38.5 2.0 40.5 39.2 2.1 41.3

International 44.3 (44.3) – 40.3 (40.3) –

Africa – 23.1 23.1 – 21.1 21.1

Latin America and Caribbean – 15.7 15.7 – 14.1 14.1

Asia Pacific 13.1 2.8 15.9 12.1 2.3 14.4

Total volume 147.5 – 147.5 143.4 – 143.4

47Business review

Additional inform
ation

G
overnance

Perform
ance sum

m
ary

Business description
Business review

Financial statem
ents

Year ended 30 June 2011 Year ended 30 June 2010

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million
Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million
Restated
£ million

Sales

North America 3,853 42 3,895 3,853 34 3,887

Europe 4,190 89 4,279 4,371 89 4,460

International 3,384 (3,384) – 3,222 (3,222) –

Africa – 1,764 1,764 – 1,582 1,582

Latin America and Caribbean – 1,293 1,293 – 1,364 1,364

Asia Pacific 1,735 196 1,931 1,442 153 1,595

Corporate 70 – 70 70 – 70

Total sales 13,232 – 13,232 12,958 – 12,958

Net sales

North America 3,324 42 3,366 3,306 34 3,340

Europe 2,614 89 2,703 2,759 89 2,848

International 2,747 (2,747) – 2,627 (2,627) –

Africa – 1,357 1,357 – 1,228 1,228

Latin America and Caribbean – 1,063 1,063 – 1,123 1,123

Asia Pacific 1,181 196 1,377 1,018 153 1,171

Corporate 70 – 70 70 – 70

Total net sales 9,936 – 9,936 9,780 – 9,780

Marketing spend

North America 502 6 508 472 4 476

Europe 390 13 403 412 10 422

International 368 (368) – 302 (302) –

Africa – 140 140 – 119 119

Latin America and Caribbean – 184 184 – 151 151

Asia Pacific 278 25 303 233 18 251

Total marketing spend 1,538 – 1,538 1,419 – 1,419

Year ended 30 June 2011 Year ended 30 June 2010

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million

Corporate
costs

£ million
Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million

Corporate
costs

£ million
Restated
£ million

Operating profit before exceptional items

North America 1,255 17 3 1,275 1,170 13 1 1,184

Europe 778 28 (10) 796 859 30 (8) 881

International 804 (804) – – 771 (771) – –

Africa – 330 3 333 – 304 (3) 301

Latin America and Caribbean – 336 (18) 318 – 355 (19) 336

Asia Pacific 208 93 (2) 299 176 69 (5) 240

Corporate (161) – 24  (137) (225) – 34 (191)

Total operating profit before exceptional items 2,884 – – 2,884 2,751 – – 2,751

48 Diageo Annual Report 2012

Operating results 2012
compared with 2011

Sales and net sales
On a reported basis, sales increased by
£1,362 million from £13,232 million in the
year ended 30 June 2011 to £14,594 million
in the year ended 30 June 2012 and net sales
increased by £826 million from £9,936 million
in the year ended 30 June 2011 to £10,762
million in the year ended 30 June 2012.
Exchange rate movements decreased
reported sales by £123 million and reported
net sales by £90 million. Acquisitions increased

[…]

Actual return less expected return on post employment plan assets  51  336  435  (946)  (236)

Experience gains/(losses) arising on the plan liabilities  6  (74)  229  60  (54)

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the plan liabilities  (564)  20  (664)  (127)  272

Actuarial (loss)/gain recognisable in the reconciliation of the assets
and liabilities  (507)  282 –  (1,013)  (18)

(h) Changes in the assumptions used for determining post employment costs and liabilities may have a material impact on the
consolidated income statement and balance sheet. For the significant assumptions, the following sensitivity analyses give an estimate
of the potential impacts on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2012 and on the consolidated balance sheet
as at 30 June 2012:
 Estimated impact on consolidated income statement

Operating
profit

£ million

Other
finance

charges
£ million

Profit
before

taxation
£ million

Taxation
£ million

Profit for
the year

£ million

2012

Effect of 0.5% increase in discount rate:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost 8 (8) – – –

Effect of 1% increase in expected rates of return on plan assets:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost  –  58  58 (14)  44

Effect of one year increase in life expectancy:

Approximate increase in annual post employment cost (2) (11) (13)  3  (10)

Effect of 0.5% decrease in inflation:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost 5 18 23 (5) 18

Effect of 1% increase in medical inflation:

Approximate increase in annual post employment cost (1) (1) (2) 1 (1)

Effect of 1% decrease in medical inflation:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost 1 1 2 (1) 1

Estimated impact on consolidated
balance sheet

Net post
employment

benefit
liabilities
£ million

Net
deferred

tax assets
£ million

Net
assets

£ million

2012

Effect of 0.5% increase in discount rate:

Approximate decrease in post employment deficit 516  (121)  395

Effect of one year increase in life expectancy:
Approximate increase in post employment deficit  (238)  57  (181)

Effect of 0.5% decrease in inflation:
Approximate decrease in post employment deficit 394  (89)  305

Effect of 1% increase in medical inflation:
Approximate increase in post employment deficit (23) 8  (15)

Effect of 1% decrease in medical inflation:
Approximate decrease in post employment deficit 21  (8)  13

(i) Information on transactions between the group and its pension plans is given in note 32.

Financial
statements

117
Auditor’s report in
respect of the Group

118
Consolidated
income statement

119
Consolidated
statement of
comprehensive
income

120
Consolidated
balance sheet

121
Consolidated
statement of
changes in equity

122
Consolidated
statement of
cash flows

123
Accounting policies
of the group

127
Notes to the
consolidated
financial statements

176
Auditor’s report in
respect of the
company

177
Company
balance sheet

178
Accounting policies
of the company